
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 
 
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, et al., 
 
                     Plaintiffs, 
 
             v.  
 
ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official 
capacity as Secretary of Health and Human 
Services, et al.,  
 
                     Defendants. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
No. 25-cv-01275 (CRC) 
 
 
 

 
DEFENDANTS’ DECLARATION SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO  

COURT’S MAY 21, 2025 MINUTE ORDER  
 

Pursuant to the Court’s May 21, 2025 Minute Order, Defendants hereby respectfully 

submit the Declaration of Jamie Legier, along with Exhibit 1 of that Declaration.    

To the extent the Court needs additional information, Defendants will be prepared to 

provide it as ordered or directed by the Court.   

DATED: May 23, 2025   Respectfully submitted, 
 
      YAAKOV M. ROTH 
      Acting Assistant Attorney General 
     

      MICHELLE BENNETT  
      Assistant Director, Federal Programs Branch  
            

/s/ Steven M. Chasin 
STEVEN M. CHASIN 
Trial Attorney 
United States Department of Justice 
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 
1100 L Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20005 
 
Counsel for Defendants 

 

Case 1:25-cv-01275-CRC     Document 25     Filed 05/23/25     Page 1 of 1



 

1 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, et al.,  

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his of-
ficial capacity as Secretary of United 
States Department of Health and Hu-
man Services, et al.,  

Defendants. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-01275 

 
 

DECLARATION OF JAMIE LEGIER 
 

 

 Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I, Jamie Legier, declare as follows: 

1. I am the Director of the Office of Grants Services at the Centers for 

Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), the United States Department of Health 

and Human Services (“HHS”).  

2. In that capacity, my official duties include providing fiscal steward-

ship across the agency, and I serve as the agency’s principal advisor and liaison 

on all aspects of grants, including grants financial management activities. 

3. I have experience with HHS’s record systems regarding grant 

Case 1:25-cv-01275-CRC     Document 25-1     Filed 05/23/25     Page 1 of 8



 

2 
 

awards issued by CDC, a sub-agency of HHS.  These records are made in the 

course of regularly conducted business activity at or near the time of relevant 

events by a person with knowledge of these events. 

4. In the course of preparing this declaration, I have examined the of-

fice records available to me regarding grants awarded by CDC. 

5. At issue in this litigation are grants provided by CDC to prevent, 

prepare for, and mitigate against COVID-19. These grants were issued in the 

midst of the COVID-19 pandemic, utilizing supplemental funds appropriated 

through a number of appropriations acts passed by Congress in response to the 

COVID-19 pandemic. 

6. Grants issued by CDC are to entities considered “prime recipients” 

or primary awardees with whom the agency has a legal relationship. If a prime 

recipient provides an award (either a subaward or a contract) to another third 

party, that entity is considered a subrecipient to CDC. CDC does not have a legal 

relationship with a subrecipient and often will not have pertinent records associ-

ated with the relationship between the prime recipient and the subrecipient. 

7. In response to the COVID-19 public health emergency, CDC, either di-

rectly or by and through HHS, received supplemental funding from the following ap-

propriations bills: 

 The Coronavirus Preparedness and Response Supplemental Appropriations 
Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-123, 134 Stat. 146 (2020) (“CPRSA”); 

 The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 
134 Stat. 281 (2020) (“CARES”);  

Case 1:25-cv-01275-CRC     Document 25-1     Filed 05/23/25     Page 2 of 8



 

3 
 

 The Paycheck Protection Program and Health Care Enhancement Act, Pub. L. 
No. 116-139, 134 Stat. 620 (2020) (“PPP”);  

 The Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act, 
(2021) Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (“CRRSAA”); and 

 The American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (“ARPA”) Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 
4 (2021) (“ARPA”). 

8. With respect to the CDC/HHS, some of these bills specify, with var-

ied wording, a minimum amount of funding to be provided to state, tribal, local, 

and territorial entities, commonly referred to by HHS as “STLTs” and the date 

by which the funding must be made available or obligated by CDC/HHS.  

9. I am aware in my role at CDC that both HHS and CDC track each of 

the appropriated funding streams and the expenditure of those funds to each 

grant recipient. 

10. I prepared this declaration in response to the Court’s Minute Order 

in this case, dated May 21, 2025.  The Minute Order states: 

In their opposition to [14] Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunc-
tion, Defendants argued that they complied with the appropriations 
bills at issue in this case by "obligating" the appropriated funds 
through grants to state and local governments. See ECF [21] at 27-28. 
At argument, government counsel indicated his belief that the govern-
ment has not just obligated those funds but has in fact "paid out the 
minimum amounts appropriated by Congress." In light of that repre-
sentation, the Court orders Defendants to file by May 23, 2025, a dec-
laration (1) confirming the accuracy of counsel's belief, and (2) provid-
ing the government's best estimate of how much grant money it paid 
out under the relevant funding provisions prior to its March 24, 2025 
announcement that it would terminate the grants at issue in this case. 

 
11. In response to the Court’s Order, I have attached a chart to this dec-

laration at Exhibit 1, which I explain further below.  The chart shows the follow-

ing, for each of the five appropriations statutes listed above.   

Case 1:25-cv-01275-CRC     Document 25-1     Filed 05/23/25     Page 3 of 8



 

4 
 

 Column (1): the total amount appropriated to CDC/HHS through the ap-
propriations bill, and the date by which it must be obligated;  

 
 Column (2): the amount that the bill designated for STLTs; 

 
  Column (3): the amount CDC/HHS had obligated / awarded1 to STLTs 

prior to the March 24, 2025 announcement that it would terminate the 
grants at issue in this case; 
 

 Column (4): the government’s best estimate of the amount of money 
CDC/HHS had “paid out” to STLTs prior to the March 24, 2025 announce-
ment that it would terminate the grants at issue in this case; 
 

 Column (5): the government’s best estimate of the amount of money 
CDC/HHS has “paid out” to STLTs through the present (May 22, 2025).   
 
12. For the CPRSAA, Congress appropriated $2.2 billion to CDC, of 

which $950,000,000 was specifically appropriated for awards to STLTs, to remain 

available until September 30, 2022.  Prior to the March 24, 2025 announcement 

that it would terminate the grants at issue in this case, CDC had awarded STLTs  

$1,120,474,306, and had “paid out” $1,098,488,564.  Therefore, Defendants’ coun-

sel’s belief (as reflected in the Minute Order) was correct for the CPRSAA—the 

$1,098,488,564 “paid out” to STLTs exceeds the $950,000,000 minimum appro-

priated by Congress for STLTs.  

13. With respect to these CPRSAA funds, CDC made awards to states, 

and states could allow funds to flow down through a subaward or a contract to 

another third party at their discretion. No CPRSAA dollars were obligated by 

CDC/HHS directly to the four local government plaintiffs in this case (Harris 

County, Texas; Columbus, Ohio; Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee; and 

 
1 For all intents and purposes of this declaration, “awarded” and “obligated” meant the same 
here.  

Case 1:25-cv-01275-CRC     Document 25-1     Filed 05/23/25     Page 4 of 8



 

5 
 

Kansas City, Missouri) (the “Local Government Plaintiffs”).  

14. To the extent that other grants are funded by CPRSA—either indi-

rect grants to the Local Government Plaintiffs, or grants to other (unidentified) 

state or local governments potentially implicated in this case through Plaintiff 

American Federal of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO (“AF-

SCME”)—CDC “paid out” more than the minimum amount that Congress desig-

nated for STLTs in CPRSA.   

15. For the CARES Act, Congress appropriated $4.3 billion to CDC, of 

which $1.5 billion was specifically appropriated for awards to STLTs, to remain 

available until September 30, 2024.  As reflected on Exhibit 1, prior to the March 

24, 2025 announcement that it would terminate the grants at issue in this case, 

CDC and HHS together had awarded a combined amount to STLTs of 

$2,202,778,346, and had “paid out” $1,836,990,320.  Therefore, Defendants’ coun-

sel’s belief (as reflected in the Minute Order) was correct for CARES—the 

$1,836,990,320 “paid out” to STLTs exceeded the $1,500,000,000 minimum ap-

propriated by Congress for STLTs.   

16. Two of the four Local Government Plaintiffs received funds under 

the CARES appropriation.  With respect to grants funded by CARES—including 

these two direct grants and any indirect grants to the Local Government Plain-

tiffs, or grants to other (unidentified) state or local governments potentially im-

plicated in this case through AFSCME—CDC and HHS “paid out” more than the 

minimum amount that Congress designated for STLTs through CARES.   

Case 1:25-cv-01275-CRC     Document 25-1     Filed 05/23/25     Page 5 of 8



 

6 
 

17. For the PPP, Congress appropriated $11,000,000,000 to HHS for 

STLTs in total, without specifying that the appropriation go through CDC. Of 

this appropriation, Congress specified that $750,000,000 be appropriated for the 

Indian Health Service, resulting in $10,250,000,000 billion appropriated for non-

Indian Health Service STLTs.   

18. The Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023, PL 118-5 (“FRA”), rescinded 

“unobligated” balances of funds provided under the PPP, as of its date of enact-

ment, June 3, 2023.  However, the $10,250,000,000 for non-Indian Health Service 

STLTs was fully “obligated” as of June 3, 2023, and therefore, the FRA did not 

rescind or impact the $10,250,000,000 appropriated under PPP.  

19. As reflected on Exhibit 1, prior to the March 24, 2025 announcement 

that it would terminate the grants at issue in this case, CDC and HHS together 

had awarded a combined amount to the STLTs of $10,532,317,052, and had “paid 

out” $8,896,501,323.  (The combined amount paid out through present is 

$9,009,982,862.)  Therefore, Defendants’ counsel’s belief (as reflected in the Mi-

nute Order) was incorrect for PPP—the amount “paid out” to the STLTs, prior to 

March 24, 2025, did not exceed the minimum amount appropriated by Congress 

for STLTs.  

20. With respect to PPP funds, CDC and HHS made awards to states, 

and states could allow funds to flow down through a subaward or a contract to 

another third party at their discretion. No PPP dollars were obligated directly by 

CDC or HHS to the four Local Government Plaintiffs.   

Case 1:25-cv-01275-CRC     Document 25-1     Filed 05/23/25     Page 6 of 8



 

7 
 

21. For the CRRSAA, Congress appropriated $8.75 billion to CDC, of 

which $4.29 billion was specifically appropriated for awards to STLTs, to remain 

available until September 30, 2024.   The CRRSAA appropriated a total of $4.5 

billion to STLTs, specifying $210 million for the Indian Health Service, which is 

not part of this case. 134 Stat. at 1911. Under CRRSAA, in addition to the CDC-

specific allocation, Congress appropriated $22.4 billion to HHS, to remain avail-

able until September 30, 2022, and directed that money go to the STLTs within 

21 days of the date of enactment of the Act.  HHS provided that money to CDC to 

obligate. 

22. The FRA (referred to above) rescinded “unobligated” balances of 

funds provided under the CRRSAA, as of its date of enactment, June 3, 2023.  

However, because the relevant amounts were fully “obligated” as of June 3, 2023, 

the FRA did not rescind or impact the amount designated by Congress to STLTs 

under CRRSAA. 

23. As reflected on Exhibit 1, prior to the March 24, 2025 announcement 

that it would terminate the grants at issue in this case, CDC and HHS together 

had awarded a combined amount to the STLTs of $26,753,559,334, and had “paid 

out” $17,600,806,543.  (The combined amount paid out through present is 

$18,253,721,855).  Therefore, Defendants’ counsel’s belief (as reflected in the Mi-

nute Order) was incorrect for CRRSAA—the amount “paid out” to STLTs prior to 

March 24, 2025 did not exceed the minimum amount appropriated to STLTs by 

Congress.   

Case 1:25-cv-01275-CRC     Document 25-1     Filed 05/23/25     Page 7 of 8



 

8 
 

24. Two of the four Local Government Plaintiffs received funds from 

CDC and HHS under the CRRSAA appropriation. 

25. For the ARPA, Congress appropriated $1 billion to CDC. CDC re-

ceived another $17,964,597,077 from HHS under ARPA.  In ARPA, Congress did 

not designate any minimum amount for STLTs.  Because Congress did not desig-

nate any minimum amount for STLTs under ARPA, Defendants’ counsels’ belief 

(as reflected in the Minute Order) was correct for ARPA.   

26.  With respect to ARPA funds, CDC made awards to states, and states 

could allow funds to flow down through a subaward or a contract to another third 

party at their discretion. No ARPA dollars were obligated directly by CDC or HHS 

to the four Local Government Plaintiffs. 

 

I HEREBY DECLARE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, 

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, that the foregoing is true and correct.  

 
EXECUTED this May 23, 2025.   

 
                                                                        /S/ Jamie Legier 
                                                                                                /s/ Jamie Legier  

 

Case 1:25-cv-01275-CRC     Document 25-1     Filed 05/23/25     Page 8 of 8



 

 
Exhibit 1 

 
 

 
Appropriations 
Bill 

(1) 
Original Total 
Amount Congress 
Appropriated to 
CDC/HHS, and 
availability end-date 
to obligate funds 

(2) 
Original 
Amount that 
Congress 
Appropriated 
for CDC/HHS 
to Award to 
STLTs 

(3) 
Amount CDC/HHS 
had obligated / 
awarded to  STLTs 
as of March 24, 2025 
announcement that 
it would terminate 
the grants at issue in 
this case 

(4) 
Amount 
CDC/HHS had 
“paid out” to 
STLTs as of 
March 24, 2025 
announcement 
that it would 
terminate the 
grants at issue in 
this case  

(5) 
Amount 
CDC/HHS has 
“paid out” to 
STLTs as of 
present 
(~5/22/25) 

 
CPRSAA 

(134 Stat. at 
147) 

$2,200,000,000, 
available until Sep. 30, 
2022 

 
 
$950,000,000 

 
 

CDC funding: 
$1,120,474,306 

 
 

 
 

CDC funding: 
$1,098,488,564 

 
 
CDC funding: 
$1,093,927,786 

 
CARES 

(134 Stat. at 
554) 

$4,300,000,000, 
available until Sep. 30, 
2024 

 
$1,500,000,000 

CDC funding: 
$2,141,490,126 

 
HHS funding: 
$61,288,220 

___________ 
$2,202,778,346 

 

CDC funding: 
$1,829,465,757 

 
HHS funding: 

$7,524,563 
___________ 

$1,836,990,320 
 

CDC funding: 
$1,819,051,788 

 
HHS funding: 
$18,051,535 

____________ 
$1,837,103,323 

PPP 

(134 Stat. at 
623-624) 

$25,000,000,000 to 
HHS, available until 
expended 

 
$10,250,000,000 
through HHS 

 
CDC funding: 
$113,957,883 

 
HHS funding: 

$10,418,359,169 
___________ 

$10,532,317,052 
 

 
CDC funding: 
$102,573,318 

 
HHS funding: 

$8,793,928,005 
___________ 

$8,896,501,323 

 
CDC funding: 
$108,103,062 

 
HHS funding: 

$8,901,879,800 
__________ 

$9,009,982,862 

  
CRRSAA 

(134 Stat. at 
1911) 

 

 

 

 

$8,750,000,000 to CDC, 
available until Sept. 30, 
2024 
 
$22,400,000,000 to 
HHS, available until 
Sept. 30, 2022 

 
$4,290,000,000 
 
 
 
$21,610,000,000 
($22.4. bb less 
$790 mm to Indian 
Health Service) 
 

 
CDC funding: 

$5,426,152,836 
 

HHS funding: 
$21,327,406,498 

_________ 
$26,753,559,334 

 
CDC funding: 

$3,750,905,709 
 

HHS funding: 
$13,849,900,834 

__________ 
$17,600,806,543 

 

 
CDC funding: 

$3,822,773,889 
 

HHS funding: 
$14,430,947,966 
_____________ 
$18,253,721,855 

ARPA 

(135 Stat. at 
38- 39) 

$1,000,000,000 for 
vaccine-related uses; 
available until expended 

 
$0 

 
CDC funding: 

$3,593,022,832 
 

HHS funding: 
$15,371,593,689 
_____________ 
$18,964,616,521 

 
CDC funding: 

$1,992,311,084 
 

HHS funding: 
$10,134,158,313 

___________ 
$12,126,469,397 

 

 
CDC funding: 

$2,315,154,019 
 

HHS funding: 
$10,123,839,108 

___________ 
$12,438,993,127 

 

 

Case 1:25-cv-01275-CRC     Document 25-2     Filed 05/23/25     Page 1 of 1


	25
	Declaration of Jamie Legier
	Exhibit 1

